MEETING AT MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 9508 SECOND AVENUE
PRELIMINARY AGENDA FOR COUNCILMEMBERS

MEETING

TUESDAY December 6, 2016 4:30 p.m.

ORDINANCE - 1486— Bond Beach& Bay Improvements 2", 37 and final (1)
Rich

ORDINANCE — 1487 Schedule of Water Rates & Fees 2" 37 and final (2)
Lane

ORDINANCE — 1488 Sanitary Sewerage Rates 2" 3" and final (3) Lane

Resolution — Corrected CBJ Tax Appeal (4) Mastrangelo

Resolution —Open Space Application (5) Gallagher

Resolution — Reimburse fire/zoning inspection fees (6) Kramar
Resolution — Mavor to sign State Aid Agreement Shore Protection (7)
Rich

e. Resolution — Change Order #4 Asphalt Paving (7a) Lane

oo

f. Resolution — Closed Session — Personnel (8) Mastrangelo




11/9/16

\ ORDINANCE # 1486

BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR BEACH AND BAY
IMPROVEMENTS IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF STONE
HARBOR, IN THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW
JERSEY, APPROPRIATING $1,500,000 THEREFOR AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $1,425,000 BONDS OR
NOTES OF THE BOROUGH FOR FINANCING SUCH
APPROPRIATION.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH
OF STONE HARBOR, IN THE COUNTY OF CAPE MAY, NEW JERSEY (not less than
two-thiréls of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The improvement described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance is
hereby authorized as a general improvement to be made or acquired by The Borough of Stone
Harbor, New Jersey. For the said improvement or purpose stated in said Section 3, there is
hereby appropriated the sum of $1,500,000, said sum being inclusive of all appropriations
heretofore made therefor and including the sum of $75,000 as the down payment for said
improvement or purpose required by law and now available therefor by virtue of an emergency
resolution adopted by the governing body of the Borough on November 14, 2016.

Section 2. For the financing of said improvement or purpose and to meet the
part of said $1,500,000 appropriation not provided for by application hereunder of said down
payment, negotiable bonds of the Borough are hereby authorized to be issued in the principal
amount of $1,425,000 pursuant to the Local Bond Law of New Jersey. In anticipation of the
issuance of said bonds and to temporarily finance said improvement or purpose, negotiable notes
of the Borough in a principal amount not exceeding $1,425,000 are hereby authorized to be

issued pursuant to and within the limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law.

2730994.1 030792 LEG



Section 3. (a) The improvement hereby authorized and purpose for the
financing of which said obligations are to be issued is the improvement of municipally-owned
beach and bay property in and by the Borough, including by the replenishment of sand and the
dredging thereof, together with all equipment, work and materials necessary therefor or
incidental thereto, all as shown on and in accordance with the plans and specifications therefor
on file in the office of the Borough Clerk and heretofore and hereby approved.

(b) The estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes to be issued for said
purpose is $1,425,000.

©) The estimated cost of said purpose is $1,500,000, the excess thereof over
the said estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes to be issued therefor being the amount of
the said $75,000 down payment for said purpose.

Section 4. The following additional matters are hereby determined, declared,
recited and stated:

() The said purpose described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance is not a
current expense and is a property or improvement which the Borough may lawfully acquire or
make as a general improvement, and no part of the cost thereof has been or shall be specially
assessed on property specially benefitted thereby.

(b) The period of usefulness of said purpose within the limitations of said
Local Bond Law, according to the reasonable life thereof computed from the date of the said
bonds authorized by this bond ordinance, is fifteen (15) years.

(©) The supplemental debt statement required by said Local Bond Law has
been duly made and filed in the office of the Borough Clerk and a complete executed duplicate

thereof has been filed in the office of the Director of the Division of Local Government Services

2730994.1 030792 LEG



in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey, and such statement shows
that the gross debt of the Borough as defined in said Local Bond Law is increased by the
authorization of the bonds and notes provided for in this bond ordinance by $1,425,000, and the
said obligations authorized by this bond ordinance will be within all debt limitations prescribed
by said Local Bond Law.

(d) An aggregate amount not exceeding $150,000 for interest on said
obligations, costs of issuing said obligations and other items of expense listed in and permitted
under section 40A:2-20 of said Local Bond Law may be included as part of the cost of said
improvement and is included in the foregoing estimate thereof.

Section 5. All bond anticipation notes issued hereunder shall mature at such
times as may be determined by the Chief Financial Officer, provided that no note shall mature
Jater than one year from its date. The notes shall bear interest at such rate or rates and be in such
form as may be determined by the Chief Financial Officer. The Chief Financial Officer shall
determine all matters in connection with the notes issued pursuant to this bond ordinance, and the
Chief Financial Officer’s signature upon the notes shall be conclusive evidence as to all such
determinations. All notes issued hereunder may be renewed from time to time subject to the
provisions of N.J.S.A. §40A:2-8. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to sell part or
all of the notes from time to time at public or private sale and to deliver them to the purchasers
thereof upon receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest from their dates to the
dates of delivery thereof. The Chief Financial Officer is directed to report in writing to the
governing body of the Borough at the meeting next succeeding the date when any sale or
delivery of the notes pursuant to this bond ordinance is made. Such report must include the

principal amount, interest rate and maturities of the notes sold, the price obtained and the name

2730994.1 030792 LEG



of the purchaser.

Section 6. The full faith and credit of the Borough are hereby pledged to the
punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the said obligations authorized by this bond
ordinance. Said obligations shall be direct, unlimited obligations of the Borough, and the
Borough shall be obligated to levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable property within the
Borough for the payment of said obligations and interest thereon without limitation of rate or
amount.

Section 7. The capital budget or temporary capital budget of the Borough is
hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any
inconsistency herewith and the resolutions promulgzited by the Local Finance Board showing all
detail of the amended capital budget or temporary capital budget and capital program as
approved by the Director, Division of Local Government Services, are on file with the Borough
Clerk and are available for public inspection.

Section 8. This bond ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the

first publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by said Local Bond Law.

2730994.1 030792 LEG



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR
COUNTY OF CAPE MAY
NEW JERSEY

(3

ORDINANCE NO. 1487
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 542 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE
BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR
(Amending Rates and Fees)

Section 1. Chapter 542 is hereby amended as follows:

542-13. Schedule of water rates and fees.

A. Minimum charges. There shall be due and payable quarterly in each year a minimum
charge for each customer or meter in accordance with the following schedule:

FOR YEAR 2017 (+$10)

All Meters Regular Meters
Size of
Service
(inches) Quarterly Minimum Charge Quarterly Gallonage Allowance
5/8 and % $101-($103.50) 13,000-(10,000)
1 $138 ($140.50) 13,000-(10,000)
1% $181 ($183.50) 43,000-(10,000)
2 $234 ($236.50) 13-000-(10,000)
3 $309-(5311.50) 13,000 (10,000)
4 $381-($383.50) 13,000 {10,000)
FOR YEAR 2018 (+520)
5/8 and % $1403-50-($108.50) (10,000)
1 $140-40-(5145.50) (10,000)
1% $183.50-($188.50) (10,000)
2 $236:50-($241.50) (10,000)
3 $311:50{5316.50) (10,000)
4 $383.50-($388.50) (10,000)
FOR YEAR 2021 {+25)
5/8 and % -$108.50-(5114.75) (10,000)
1 $145.50-($151.75) (10,000)
1% $188.50-(5194.75) (10,000)
2 $241.50 (5247.75) (10,000)
3 $316:50-(5322.75) (10,000)
4 $388.50-(5394.75) (10,000)

542.13. Schedule of water rates and fees.

B. Rate of excess water.

(2) Exclusion meters.

{ ¢ ) For any amount greater than 80,000 gallons, the rate shall be $8:50 ($10.00) per 1,000

gallons or any part thereof.




Section 2. If any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid by a Court of competent
jurisdiction, that determination shall have no effect upon the remainder of this Ordinance,
which shall remain valid and operable.

Section 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance, to the extent
of such inconsistencies only, be and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final adoption and publication in
accordance with law.

APPROVED:

Suzanne M. Walters, Mayor
ATTEST:

Suzanne C. Stanford, Borough Clerk




( 3 BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

COUNTY OF CAPE MAY
NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 1488
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 542 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE
BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR
(Amending Rates and Fees)
Section 1. Chapter 542 is hereby amended as follows:
542-22 Sanitary sewerage collection system rates.
A. The annual sewerage system charges will be billed in equal quarterly installments.

(1) Each installment shall be based upon the water consumption in the prior year’s
summer quarter (July, August and September) and will consist of:

(FOR 2017) Customer charge: -$70- ($82.50)
(FOR 2018) Customer charge $82:58 ($97.50)
(FOR 2021) Customer charge $9750) ($116.25)

Section 2. If any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid by a Court of competent
jurisdiction, that determination shall have no effect upon the remainder of this Ordinance,
which shall remain valid and operable.

Section 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance, to the extent
of such inconsistencies only, be and the same are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final adoption and publication in
accordance with law.

APPROVED:

Suzanne M. Walters, Mayor
ATTEST:

Suzanne C. Stanford, Borough Clerk




BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

WX CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

CORRECTED CBJ TAX APPEAL

WHEREAS, a successful County Tax Appeal Judgement was issued to Mr. Edward P Jr
and Daphne H Papaila, owner of record of Block 82.02 Lot 43 Qualifier COOSW, AKA
146 83 Street South West Unit; and

WHEREAS, the Tax Collector received duplicate Judgements from the Tax Assessor
and The Law Office of Michael A. Vespasiano; and

WHEREAS, the Tax Collector posted the adjusted taxes twice; and

WHEREAS, upon the recommendation of the auditor a corrected tax bill was issued

with a 25-day grace period in accordance with NJSA 54:4-64; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough
of Stone Harbor, in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey that a 25-day grace
period was granted under the provisions of NJSA 54:4-64 for the 4™ Quarter Tax
installment on Block 82.02 Lot 43 Qualifier COOSW; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Tax Collector make the proper adjustment in

her records.

(0757571 - OO UUO PSRN RO 1.1 1o Te 1o § 2}

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held on the ......coorvervinneeeed@Y OF wevvenncee e e e e e e, 2016

Borough Clerk
The above resolution approved this .....c.ceceveiveieeiae. daY Of cn i viiiiinciiiii vt e ee evnes e ee s s nns, 2016

Mayor



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTION

53

Authorizing the Mayor to Sign
The Cape May County Open Space Special Funding Round Application

WHEREAS, the Cape May County Open Space Program has funds available to
purchase open space and various other development activities throughout Cape May
County; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stone Harbor wishes to submit an Open Space
Program Special Funding Round Application to this program for funding a Bikeway
Initiative.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the
Borough of Stone Harbor in the County of Cape May and State of New Jersey that the
Mayor, Suzanne M. Walters be and hereby is authorized to sign the attached CMC Open
Space Special Funding Round Application on this 6% day of December, 2016.

Offered BY cce e i e e vttt s et re sen s ee snar s e e enn e eeee. S€CONeEd by,

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held on the ..o coeeeieeieeaed@Y OF wevieceier e st s s e e, 2016

Borough Clerk

The above resolution approved this .......ccoveeeevevnees dAY Of ceevervvmin e et vt rrree e e e, 2016

Mayor



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

( b ) RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Ferguson Deckert Realtors submitted a Fire ($50.00) and Zoning ($50.00)
inspections fees totaling $100.00 to the Borough; and

WHEREAS, were not required since this property is being demolished and does not need
inspections; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Officer has requested and approved the return of the fee.

Ferguson Deckert Realtors
Block 116.02

Lots 105

a/k/a/ 11610 Second Avenue
$100.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough of Stone Harbor as follows:
That the sum of $ 100.00 be refunded to Ferguson Deckert Realtors; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Chief Financial Officer shall take any and all
steps necessary to effectuate such refunds and shall make the proper adjustments to the
financial records of the Borough.

f;
OFfEred DY .evecevererecevneeer e et s et st san sae creets sts srtsan st sresrnnesse snn nas see e S€CONded by,

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council
’ s 1

duly held on the .....o.occieveevnneeeday Of coree i 2016

The above resolution approved this .......cccecvveveeneee dAY Ofcre e iiciiiceniiiareeee 2016 Borough Clerk

Mayor



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

( 1\ RESOLUTION

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A STATE AID AGREEMENT FOR SHORE PROTECTION PROJECT
#6036-SH-R3-16

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection will soon commence a Shore
Protection Project from Townsends Inlet to Cape May Inlet and cost sharing requirements are
applicable to the Project and have been stated in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has been presented with the attached State Aid Agreement, listing 23
paragraphs outlining the work to be performed and the breakdown of the costs associated therewith
including Appendix B, Cost Sharing Analysis, which shows the Borough of Stone Harbor Estimated Cost
Sharing to be $787,977.31; and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection has authority to act in this matter,
and to include the Borough as a participant in this matter, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 12:6A-1 et seq; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has determined that sufficient funds are available to commit the
Borough to this project, as evidence by the Chief Financial Officer’s Certification attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 6% day of December, 2016 by the Borough Council of the
Borough of Stone Harbor, County of Cape May, State of New Jersey that the Mayor and Clerk are
hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the Borough the aforementioned and attached State Aid
Agreement between The Department of Environmental Protection and the Borough of Stone Harbor for
Construction of the Townsends Inlet to Cape May Inlet, New Jersey Shore Protection Project Third
Partial Renourishment Cycle Project Number 6036-SH-R3-16.

OFfered DY e ceneeeee vt cvtsiive e e e tne sat st sas aes see ses vas semnssse san snenan sennene S€CONAed by,

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held onthe ...eouevieveeceeeed@Y OF wrveniie et v et e e e s e e e, 2016

Borough Clerk
The above resolution approved this .......c.ccocvervviies dAY Ofcevvenveviniin e e s e e ey, 2016

Mayor



BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

\ RESOLUTION
'\ 0

WHEREAS, the Borough of Stone Harbor is currently -under contract with Asphalt
Paving Systems Inc., P.O. Box 530, Hammonton, N.J. 08037 for 2015 NJEIT Program Outfall
elimination Phase 3; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Borough’s Engineer, Remington, Vernick &
Walberg Engineers, to authorize Change Order No. 4 — reason for change — Addition of 90t
and 91%t Street Ends, First Avenue (from 92" to 89t%) and the intersection of First Avenue and
111 Street, at the request of the Borough.

Gas Main Conflict with Proposed Storm Sewer & Supplemental $39,000

Installation of Underground Conduit per Request of City,

As Built Adjustments $514,022.92
New Contract Change this Change Order $553,022.92
Original Contract Amount $4,115,800.00
Amended Contract Amount $4,683.401.92
Total Contract Change (amount) $567,601.92
Total Contract Change (percent) 13.79%

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 6! day of December, 2016 by the
Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, in the County of Cape May, and the State of
New Jersey, that the preamble of this Resolution is hereby incorporated by reference and that

the aforementioned Change Order No. 4 be and hereby is authorized:;

Offeredby .- BE IT- FURTHER -RESOLVED-that the: Nisgdt&¥id-the-Borough-Clerk-be-and-hereby-are
autierired tolesecute Ofrimye BrieP Mo tonii cfduserthe: eoiraBRhaiE ol 553602 a) sfis Council

duly held onthe ......ccocvnicvineed@y Of coiiiiiiiiiiii it e s e e e sn ve e ee e, 2016
an amended contract amount of $ 4,683,401.92.
Borough Clerk

The above resolution approved this .........ccoveeveveee AAY OF et iinvirienns ceecenns crerare eveeeeeee ves een e ns eaey 2016

Mayor



| PROGRAM

CLIENT:

Borough of Stone Harbor

! REMINGTON, VERNICK & WALBERG ENGINEERS CHANGE ORDER NO. 4
FY2015 NEW JERSEY ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST FILE NO. 05-10-U-041

CONTRACTOR:

Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc.
P.O. Box 530

Hammonton, NJ 08037

REASON FOR CHANGE:

ADDITION OF 90TH AND 91ST STREET ENDS, FIRST AVENUE (FROM 92ND TO 89TH), AND THE

INTERSECTION OF FIRST AVENUE & 111TH STREET AT THE REQUEST OF THE BOROUGH.

THE TIME PROVIDED FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT IS:
_ UNCHANGED, _X_INCREASED, DECREASED, BY _60 _CALENDAR DAYS.

UPON EXECUTION THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BECOME AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT.

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS CURRENT CHANGE ORDER
NO. [ AMOUNT REASON FOR CHANGE TYPE OF CHANGE | ToTAL
1 $0.00 DELAY IN AWARD DUE TO BID PROTEST
2 $6,000.00 |GAS MAIN CONFLICT WITH PROPOSED STORM SEWER.{| + SUPPLEMENTAL $39,000.00
3 $8,579.00 INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND CONDUIT PER
REQUEST OF CITY. AS-BUILT ADJUSTMENTS. + EXTRA $514,022.92
4
5 - REDUCTIONS $0.00
6
7 NET CONTRACT CHANGE
8 THIS CHANGE ORDER $553,022.92

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT $4,115,800.00
AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT $4,683,401.92
TOTAL CONTRACT CHANGE (AMOUNT) $567,601.92
TOTAL CONTRACT CHANGE (PERCENT) 13.79%
ACCEPTED BY:
ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS, INC. DATE
INSPECTOR DATE
ENGINEER DATE
RECOMMENDED BY:
MARC DEBLASIO, P.E., P.P., C.M.E. DATE
APPROVED BY:
Borough of Stone Harbor DATE

Page 3




RV]
W)

CLIENT:

REMINGTON, VERNICK & WALBERG ENGINEERS

FY2015 NEW JERSEY ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST
PROGRAM

CHANGE ORDER NO. 4
FILE NO. 05-10-U-041

CONTRACTOR:

Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc.
P.O. Box 530

Hammonton, NJ 08037

Borough of Stone Harbor

REASON FOR CHANGE:
ADDITION OF 90TH AND 91ST STREET ENDS, FIRST AVENUE (FROM 92ND TO 89TH), AND THE
INTERSECTION OF FIRST AVENUE & 114TH STREET AT THE REQUEST OF THE BOROUGH.

THE TIME PROVIDED FOR COMPLET!ON OF THIS PROJECT IS:

_ UNCHANGED, _X INCREASED, DECREASED, BY _60 _ CALENDAR DAYS.

UPON EXECUTION THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BECOME AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT.

TYPE OF ITEM UNIT
CHANGE # DESCRIPTION QTY | UNITS PRICE AMOUNT
SUPPLEMENTAL
A5 WATER SERVICE LINE (COPPER), 1" 22 UNIT $1,200.00 $26,400.00
A6 WATER SERVICE LINE (COPPER). 1" - FUTURE 18 UNIT $700.00 $12,600.00
SUBTOTAL $39,000.00
EXTRA

3 TOPSOIL, SOD AND FERVILIZER 155 SY. $15.00 $2,325.00
2 STONE MULCHING 567 SY. $5.00 $2,835.00

7 TEST PITS - UTILITIES 5 UNIT $10.00 $50.00
8 CLEARING SITE - PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS 0.5 | LS. $125,000.00 $18,750.00

10 INLET FILTERS, TYPE 1 80 SF. $0.01 $0.80

11 TRAFFIC CONTROL 0.15 LS. $20,000.00 $3,000,00

12 SENSE GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6' THICKFOR | 1132 | S.Y. $0.01 $11.32

TRENCH BACKFILL - STORM DRAIN & WATER MAIN

13 CONCRETE GUTTER, 8" THICK 2224 | LF. $20.00 $44,480.00
14 & x 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB 2194 | LF. $20.00 $43,880.00
15 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK 342 SY. $55.00 $18,810.00
16 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK 163 SY. $70.00 $11,410.00
7 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES 7 SY. $200.00 $1,400.00
18 TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LINES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC 0.26 LS. $9,500.00 $2,470.00
19 RAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN - CENTERLINES | 0.37 Ls. $3.500.00 $1,295.00
20 & POLYVINYL GHLORIDE (PVC) WATER MAIN 520 LF. $60.00 $31,200.00
21 & DUCTILE IRON 45 DEGREE BENDS 10 UNIT $500.00 $5,000.00

% & x 8" DUCTILE IRON CROSSES 1 uNiT $500.00 $500.00
77 " GATE VALVES AND BOXES 4 UNIT $2,000.00 $8,000.00
28 CONNECT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 4 UNIT $1,200.00 $4,800.00
29 CUT AND CAP EXISTING WATER MAIN 2 UNIT $500.00 $1,000.00

30 GROUT EXISTING WATER MAIN 3 CY. $0.01 $0.04

Page 1




2 REMINGTON, VERNICK & WALBERG ENGINEERS

i
i
H

| PROGRAM

CLIENT:

| FY2015 NEW JERSEY ENVIRONMENTAL INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST

CHANGE ORDER NO. 4
FILE NO, 05-10-U-041

CONTRACTOR:

Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc.
P.O. Box 530

Hammonton, NJ 08037

Borough of Stone Harbor

REASON FOR CHANGE:
ADDITION OF 90TH AND 91ST STREET ENDS, FIRST AVENUE (FROM 92ND TO 89TH), AND THE
INTERSECTION OF FIRST AVENUE & 111TH STREET AT THE REQUEST OF THE BOROUGH.

THE TIME PROVIDED FOR COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT IS:

_ UNCHANGED, _X INCREASED, DECREASED, BY _60  CALENDAR DAYS.

UPON EXEGUTION THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BECOME AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT.

TYPE OF ITEM UNIT
CHANGE # DESCRIPTION QTY UNITS PRICE AMOUNT
EXTRA (Cont.)
34 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLIES 1 UNIT $6,500.00 $6,500.00
35 BLOW-OFF HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 2 UNIT $1,950.00 $3,900.00
36 8" POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) SANITARY SEWER SDR 26 18 L.F. $55.00 $990.00
37 8" POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) SANITARY SEWER SDR 35 438 L.F. $55.00 $24,090.00
39 CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER i UNIT $1,000.00 $1,000.00
40 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LATERALS 19 UNIT $750,00 $14,250.00
41 SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE, 4' DIAMETER 2 UNIT $4,000.00 $8,000.00
54 18" POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) STORM SEWER SDR 26 106 L.F. $80.00 $8,480.00
56 12" POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) STORM SEWER SDR 26 330 L.F. $80.00 $26,400.00
57 12" DUAL POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) STORM SEWER SDR 40 L.F. $125.00 $5,000.00
26 IN COMMON TRENCH
61 PRECAST STORM DRAINAGE MANHOLE, 4' DIAMETER 1 UNIT $2,000.00 $2,000.00
68 PRECAST STORM INLET, TYPE "A" 3 UNIT $3,500.00 $10,500.00
69 PRECAST STORM INLET, TYPE "E" 3 UNIT $4,500.00 $13,500.00
73 CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM MANHOLE AND INLET 1 UNIT $500.00 $500.00
75 WATER QUALITY CHAMBER - 450i 1 UNIT $14,000.00 $14,000.00
76 WATER QUALITY CHAMBER - 800 1 UNIT $14,000.00 $14,000.00
M1 Pulverized Soil Aggregate Base Course, Road Mixed, 6" Thick 5425 sSY. $6.00 $32,550.00
m2 Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course, MIX 19M64, 3" Thick 5425 S.Y. $13.00 $70,525.00
M3 Hot Mix Asphalt Surface Course, MIX 9.5M64, 1.5" Thick 5425 S.Y. $7.00 $37,975.00
S2 Stone Foundation (bedding) 59 c.Yy. $5.00 $295.00
S4 Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick Over Trench 676 S.Y. $0.01 $6.76
S5 Clean and Televise Sanitary Sewer 438 L.F. $3.00 $1,314.00
A3 4" CONDUIT, PVC 260 L.F. $65.50 $17,030.00
SUBTOTAL $514,022.92
REDUCTIONS
SUBTOTAL $0.00

Page 2




CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, James V. Craft, Chief Finance Officer of the
Borough of Stone Harbor, hereby certify that funds are
available in the Water Sewer Fund Ordinance #1450,
account U-08-55-569-A01 for $200,524.66 and Current
Fund Ordinance #1449, account C-04-55-943-A01 for
$100,265.34 for the NJEIT funded portion of the change
order. And Water Sewer Fund Ordinance #1480, account
U-08-55-572-A01 for $252,232.92 to authorize change order
number 4 to Asphalt Paving Systems, Inc. for a total amount
of $4,683,401.92.

| further certify that this commitment together with all
previously made commitments does not exceed the
appropriation balance available for this purpose.

Dated: December 6, 2016

Signed: James Y Craft

James V. Craft
Chief Financial Officer




BOROUGH OF STONE HARBOR

CAPE MAY COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

)
(fl’ RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A MEETING NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF
THE NEW JERSEY OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT,
N.J.S.A. 10:4-12

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor is subject to certain
requirements of the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6, et seq., and

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, provides that an Executive
Session, not open to the public, may be held for certain specified purposes when authorized by
Resolution, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor to
discuss in a session not open to the public certain matters relating to the item or items authorized
by N.J.S.A. 10:4-12b and designated below:

1. Matters Relating to the Borough Employment Relationships, the relevant
employees having been properly notified in accordance with law.
2 Matters Relating to any pending contract negotiation — Request for Proposals

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of
Stone Harbor, assembled in public session on December 6, 2016, that an Executive Session
closed to the public shall be held on December 6, 2016 at or about 4:30 P.M. in the Borough Hall
of the Borough of Stone Harbor, 9508 Second Avenue, Stone Harbor, New J ersey, for the
discussion of matters relating to the specific items designated above.

Official action may be taken as a result of said executive session.
It is anticipated that, in accordance with law and in a timely manner, the deliberations

conducted in closed session may be disclosed to the public upon the determination of the
Borough Council that the public interest will no longer be served by such confidentiality.

(€370 ) U CURRUOUIUUIRIUPOROUOR  1- /o’ s (Te § o)

The above resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Stone Harbor, New Jersey, at a meeting of said Council

duly held onthe .....coovvrneevneeeed@Y OF coieniie et v v e e e e e, 2016

Borough Clerk

The above resolution approved this .......c.ccoeevveenee. daY Of sur e iiriivnvin e et e e e enn see e, 2016

Mayor



